

No. 10-277

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BETTY DUKES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF INTEL CORPORATION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

A. DOUGLAS MELAMED  
Senior Vice President &  
General Counsel  
*Intel Corporation*  
2200 Mission College  
Blvd.  
Santa Clara, CA 95054

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK T. STANCIL  
SARAH R. RIBSTEIN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Improper Class Certification Puts Inappropriate Settlement Pressure On Defendants .....	5
A. The Prospect Of “Blackmail Settlements” Drives Companies To Settle Even The Weakest Cases .....	6
B. Classes That Do Not Meet Rule 23’s Requirements Exacerbate Improper Settlement Pressure.....	11
II. A Class Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2) Cannot Seek Monetary Relief .....	16
A. Class Actions Seeking Monetary Relief Cannot Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2).....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. If Monetary Relief Is Ever Permissible In A (b)(2) Class Action, It Must Be No More Than Incidental To Injunctive Or Declaratory Relief.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Abdallah v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 672 (N.D. Ga. 1999) .....	8
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	20, 21
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010) .....	18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	8
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communications Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991) .....	17
<i>Coleman v. GMAC</i> , 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	15
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	20, 21
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) .....	12
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	12
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2485 (2010) .....	18
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Monreal v. Potter</i> , 367 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989) .....	17
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010) .....	14
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	21, 22
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	10
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	12
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 8
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995) .....	18
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee’s Note .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	3, 11, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) Advisory Committee’s Note .....	7
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002) .....	9, 11
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW 120 (1973) .....	7
Milton Handler, <i>The Shift from Substantive to Procedural Innovations in Antitrust Suits – The Twenty-Third Annual Antitrust Review</i> , 71 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1971).....	11
Steven B. Hantler, Victor E. Schwartz & Phil S. Goldberg, <i>Extending the Privilege to Litigation Communications Specialists in the Age of Trial By Media</i> , 13 COMMLAW CONSPECTUS 7 (2004) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Sarah Kirk, <i>Ninth Circuit Discrimination Case Could Change The Ground Rules For Everyone</i> , 14 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 163 (2009) .....	21
Gary M. Kramer, <i>No Class: Post-1991 Barriers to Rule 23 Certification of Across-the-Board Employment Discrimination Cases</i> , 15 LAB. LAW. 415 (2000).....	8
Bartlett H. McGuire, <i>The Death Knell for Eisen: Why the Class Action Analysis Should Include an Assessment of the Merits</i> , 168 F.R.D. 366 (1996) .....	10
Jonathan T. Molot, <i>A Market in Litigation Risk</i> , 76 U. CHI. L. REV. 367 (2009) .....	8
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, And CAFA</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1872 (2006) .....	5
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009) .....	22



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mark A. Perry & Rachel S. Brass, <i>Rule 23(b)(2) Certification of Employment Class Actions: A Return to First Principles</i> , 65 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 681 (2010) .....	17
S. REP. NO. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 .....	10
David Segal, <i>HMOs Latest to Grapple with Threat of Investor-Scaring Mega-Verdicts</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 12, 1999, at A1 .....	9
Linda Silberman, <i>The Vicissitudes of the American Class Action—With a Comparative Eye</i> , 7 TUL. J. INT’L & COMP. L. 201 (1999).....	10
Michael E. Solimine & Christine Oliver Hines, <i>Deciding to Decide: Class Action Certification and Interlocutory Review by the United States Courts of Appeals Under Rule 23(f)</i> , 41 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1531 (2000) .....	5
Roger H. Trangsrud, <i>James F. Humphreys Complex Litigation Lecture: The Adversary System and Modern Class Action Practice</i> , 76 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 181 (2008) .....	6, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
THOMAS E. WILLGING, ET AL., EMPIRICAL STUDY OF CLASS ACTIONS IN FOUR FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS: FINAL REPORT TO THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON CIVIL RULES (1996) .....	9
3 WORKING PAPERS OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON CIVIL RULES ON PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO CIVIL RULE 23 (1997).....	16
7AA CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1775 (3d ed. 2005) .....	17
